Council Agenda Item

To: Doug Lewis, City Manager
From: Tony Zampedro, Assistant City Manager
Date: December 28, 2023

RE: Proposed New Contract for Firefighters

History:
The Firefighter's Union and the administration have reached a tentative Collective Bargaining

Agreement pending ratification. The Union has also ratified the new contract proposal on
December 21, 2023. The new agreement modifies the following provisions of the existing
agreement:

-Wages: 5%, 3%, and 3% for the three contract years January 1, 2024 through December 31,
2026;

-Paramedic Pay: Modified from $2,500.00 annually to an annual amount equal to 5% of base
wage but not to exceed $4,500.00 annually;

-Holiday Pay: Employees who are not regularly scheduled to work on a holiday and are later
required to work on a holiday currently receive the same premium pay as those regularly
scheduled on a holiday at the rate of 1.5 times regular rate. The new contract provides that
such rate for these individuals will increase to 2 times regular rate if they are called in to cover
a shift on a holiday.

This is the first time in the City’s recent collective bargaining history the parties opted to
discuss contract terms without the use of third-party advocates. The result was a mutually
satisfactory and swift conclusion to contract negotiations and we commend the Union
leadership on their good faith efforts to work together with management in this regard.

Financing:
In addition to the three year increases of 5%, 3%, and 3%, the Paramedic pay proposal

represents an increase of approximately 2% over base and existing paramedic pay. The
Holiday Pay premium adjustment is anticipated to cost approximately $3,000 in total per year.

Recommendation:

The Administration recommends this contract proposal be adopted and ratified by Council on
first reading to allow for the new contract to be in effect as soon as possible following the
existing contract’s expiration on December 31, 2023.




Council Agenda Item

To: Doug Lewis, City Manager
From: Kristin Young, HR Director
Date: December 28, 2023

RE: Unclassified Positions - Compensation for Clerk of Council

History:
A full and permanent part-time employee are required to reach a total of 2,080 hours worked

before they are eligible for an increase in wages. Upon the request of City Council, the
permanent part-time City of Painesville Clerk of Council’s hours were evaluated and it has
been determined that the required 2,080 have been met. It is City Council’s desire to increase
the Clerk’s hourly rate from $21.50 per hour to $23.42 per hour retroactively to October 26,
2023.

Financing:
The impact to the budget is approximately a 9% increase to wages as well as employer share
of Medicare.

Recommendation:
Staff is asking that this item be passed on first reading. Otherwise, the Clerk of Council will not
be paid the increased rate for their services performed until its passage.




Council Agenda ltem

Date: December 18, 2023
To: Douglas L. Lewis, City Manager
From: Leanne Exum

Topic: Resolution to advertise bid and award for the 2024 Asphalt Resurfacing of Various
Roads

History:
East Washington Street has a pavement condition rating of 51.4 (poor condition) from Liberty

Street to South State Street. The pavement condition rating was done in 2023.

Roosevelt Drive has a pavement condition rating of 41.0 (poor condition) from Mentor Avenue
(U.S. 20) to Forest Drive. The pavement condition rating was done in 2023.

Purchasing:
This project will go out to bid with an engineer’s estimate of $466,000.00

Financing:
The cost associated with this project is accounted for in the Engineering Capital budget in the

amount of $466,000.00 under the road levy and general fund.

Recommendation:

Approval of the resolution to advertise for bids and enter into a contract including any and all
ensuing change orders with the lowest and best bidder for the 2024 Asphalt Resurfacing of
Various Roads.




Council Agenda Item

Date: December 18, 2023
To: Douglas Lewis, City Manager
From: Leanne Exum

Topic: Resolution to authorize and direct the City Manager to advertise for bids and enter into
a contract for the 2024 Sidewalk Repair Program

History:
The summer of 2023 the Engineering Department did an analysis of the sidewalks in ward 4 of

the City. During this analysis City responsible sidewalk deficiencies were identified.

The streets that were analyzed in Ward 4 are:

Community Lane Hayes Street

Button Avenue Richmond Street
Stage Avenue Chestnut Street
Michael Court Mentor Avenue
Jefferson Street Green Court

Morse Avenue West Jackson Street
Axtell Avenue Grant Street

Kerr Avenue West Eagle Street
Carmody

The 2024 Sidewalk Program will fix all City owned sidewalks that have been identified as
deficient.

Purchasing:
The cost associated with this project is $200,000.00 and is accounted for in the Engineering

Capital budget under the general fund.

Financing:
The cost associated with this project is accounted for in the 2024 Engineering Capital Budget.

Recommendation:
Approval of the Resolution to advertise for bids and enter into a contract including any and all
ensuing change orders with the lowest and best bidder for the 2024 Sidewalk Repair Program.




Council Agenda ltem

Date: December 13, 2023
To: Douglas L. Lewis, City Manager
From: Leanne Exum

Topic: Resolution to advertise for bids and enter into a contract with the lowest and best bidder
for the South Park Place Streetscape Project

History:
The City started the streetscape project along Main Street to the intersection with South Park

Place in 2014. Lake Erie College is now leasing the Chase Bank Building on South Park
Place. The City would like to continue the streetscape around the south side of Veteran’s Park
along South Park Place.

This project starts the Streetscape at the intersection of Liberty Street and South Park Place
and continues along South Park Place ending at Main Street.

Purchasing:
This project will go out to bid with an updated engineer’s estimate of $2,565,000.00.

Financing:
The cost associated with this project is accounted for in the 2023 Capital budget under the
following accounts:

NOACA TLCI $375,000.00

ARPA funding $650,000.00

Electric budget $300,000.00

Stormwater fund $233,000.00

CDBG $60,000.00

Lawsuit $17,000.00

Earmark $500,000.00

Lake County Commissioners ARPA $430,000.00

Recommendation:
Approval of the resolution to advertise for bids and enter into a contract with the lowest and
best bidder for the South Park Place Streetscape Project.




Council Agenda Item

To:  Christine Shoop, President of Council
From: Tony Zampedro, Assistant City Manager
Date: December 28, 2023

RE: Proposed New Contract for City Manager

History:
The original three-year term of the City Manager’s contract expired on December 22, 2023 and

a successor three-year term was begun pursuant to the terms of that contract and which would
conclude on December 22, 2026. Per the direction of the President of Council | have modified
the current copy of the contract to create a new term of the same contract while updating a few
sections highlighted below.

-The new term would commence on December 23, 2023 (retroactively upon execution) and
operate for three years, with a successor three-year term being an option under the same
terms as the original contract;

-The base salary of 2.01 has been updated to reflect the current salary;

-Vacation in 2.03 may exceed a three-week carryover if permitted by Council; and,

-The car allowance in 2.04 is capped at the current $450.00/mos. with no escalator clause as
was included in the original contract.

Financing:
No additional expenditures are anticipated as a result of these changes.

Recommendation:
No recommendation is forthcoming as this is an employment contract between City Council
and the City Manager.




